
 

 

 

HB221 HD2 
 

Measure Title: RELATING TO DENTAL ASSISTANTS. 

Report Title: 
Dental Assistants; Minimum Requirements; 
Certifications; Report 

Description: 

Requires the Board of Dentistry to adopt rules for the 
regulation of dental assistants using certification 
options based on education level and permitted 
duties. Requires the Board to report to the 
Legislature. (HB221 HD2) 

Companion:  

Package: None 

Current 
Referral: 

CPH 

Introducer(s): MIZUNO 

 



Testimony of the Board of Dentistry 
 

Before the  
Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection, and Health 

Tuesday, March 19, 2019 
9:05 a.m. 

State Capitol, Conference Room 229 
 

On the following measure: 
H.B. 221, H.D. 2, RELATING TO DENTAL ASSISTANTS 

 

Chair Baker and Members of the Committee: 

 My name is Paul Guevara, D.M.D., M.D.S., and I am the Chairperson of the 

Board of Dentistry (Board).  The Board supports this bill. 

The purposes of this bill are to require the Board to: (1) adopt rules for the 

regulation of dental assistants using certification options based on education level and 

permitted duties; and (2) report to the Legislature no later than twenty days prior to the 

convening of the Regular Session of 2020, detailing the progress of the rules adopted 

pursuant to section 1 of the bill. 

The Board supports statutory changes to establish a logical tiered approach to 

the regulation of dental assistants at all levels, as recommended by the Auditor’s 

January 2018 report.  This tiered approach would be an improvement over the current 

system, and public health would not be put at any undue risk.  In addition, the Board 

requests an appropriate amount of time to discuss with all stakeholders the 

promulgation of its rules.  

Thank you for the opportunity to testify on this bill. 
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Hawaii Dental Hygienists’ Association 

Testimony in Support of HB 221 HD2, Relating to Dental Assistants 

March 18, 2019 

Dear Chair Baker and members of the COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, CONSUMER PROTECTION 

AND HEALTH : 

The Hawaii Dental Hygienists’ Association (HDHA) supports HB 221 HD2. We applaud 
your leadership in initiating this important safety measure during the 2019 legislative 
session. 
 
Currently, dental assistants in Hawai‘i do not need any specific education or other 
qualifications and are unregulated by the State. In Hawai‘i, Dental Assistants are 
identified in statute and administrative rule as unlicensed auxiliary personnel who 
perform supportive dental procedures under the direct supervision, direction, evaluation, 
and responsibility of a licensed dentist. Training for dental assistant duties is typically 
done on-the-job by the supervising dentist and/or another assistant, and varies from 
office to office and from dentist to dentist. This “on-the-job” method of training creates 
patient dental care with little, to no standardization. It also creates an environment where 
dental assistants can risk public safety and practice beyond their allowable duties, due to 
the absence of, or limited knowledge of, the Hawaii Revised Statutes and Hawaii 
Administrative Rules.  
   
It has been determined by the State auditor’s report that several tasks, routinely 
performed by dental assistants in Hawai‘i, can and do pose a reasonable risk of injury to 
patients.  Tasks such as, proper infection control and sterilization, radiation exposure, 
use of sharp instruments to remove excess cement or other materials within the mouth, 
or possible aspiration while taking intraoral impressions, all pose some risk to patients.  
Because of this risk, HDHA believes all Dental Assistants should be uniformly trained 
and certified via the Dental Assisting National Board or another means measurable by 
the State, creating a way to monitor this important profession.  
 
HDHA does have concerns with HD2 regarding a tiered approach with employing a 
Basic Level dental assistant.  We feel this would still allow for an “on-the-job” approach 
to training a new dental assistant, which would be a similar scenario to what is currently 
happening. If no legal requirement is set in place to require standardized training for all 
dental assistants, we feel no real change will occur. The intent of this measure is clearly 
to increase public safety, so to allow a “same case scenario” is not an effective use of 
legislators’ time nor is it in the best interest of the public.  
 
Addressing concerns brought forward by the Hawaii Board of Dentistry and the Kapiolani 
Community College Dental Assisting program, HDHA feels a high school externship for 
dental assistants would be considered an extension of an educational setting and would 
not be a paid position, thus excluding the need for certification.  Once a student has 
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http://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/committeepage.aspx?comm=CPC&year=2019


 

P.O. Box 23313  Honolulu, HI  96823  www.hdha.net 

completed their externship and chooses to become a paid employee as a dental 
assistant, certification should be required.   
  
HDHA thanks you for your time and consideration of HB 221 HD2.  As always, The 
Hawaii Dental Hygienists' Association would like to convey our core desire that dentists, 
hygienists and dental assistants continue to be integral members of the oral health team, 
and feel that the public is best served and protected when all members of the Oral 
Health workforce are properly trained, certified and regulated.  Thank you for your 
consideration. 
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Hawaii Dental Association 
 
 

To:  The Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection & Health 

Time/Date: 9:05 a.m., March 19, 2019 

Location: Capitol Conference Room 229 

Re:  HB 221, HD 2 Relating to Dental Assistants 

 
 
Aloha Chair Baker, Vice Chair Chang, and members of the committee:  
 
The Hawaii Dental Association (HDA) is a statewide professional membership organization 
comprised of approximately 950-member dentists. HDA and its members are committed to 
protecting the oral health and well-being of the people of Hawaii, from keiki to kupuna and 
everyone in between. 
 
HB 221, HD 2, establishes a tiered approach and framework of minimum qualifications for 
dental assistants.  In January 2018, the State’s legislative auditor finalized a report which 
recommended that the State consider a “tiered regulatory framework” for dental assistants.  
The auditor’s report noted that such tiered regulatory frameworks have been adopted by many 
other states and provided examples of them. HDA is committed to advance the oral health of 
Hawaii residents and has participated along with dozens of stakeholders in the formation of the 
state’s oral health strategic plan. We therefore support the intent of this measure and wish to 
be part of ongoing public conversations concerning its implementation provisions. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to testify with comments on this measure. 
 

baker2
Late



Petition to Submit Testimony in Support of HB221 HD2 

Petition summary and 
background: 

As Registered Dental Hygienists in the state of Hawaii, we SUPPORT HB221 HD2. 

In State Statute, Dental Assistants have clearly delineated allowable/prohibited duties, 

but no regulation or licensing of Dental Assistants is required in the state of Hawaii. 

The majority of Hawaii Dental Assistants are trained on the job by other Dental 

Assistants or their supervising Dentist.  

According to the State auditor, several duties routinely performed by Dental 

Assistants in Hawaii can and do pose a reasonable risk of injury to patients. Because 

of this risk, we believe all Dental Assistants should be uniformly trained and/ or 

certified via the Dental Assisting National Board or another means measurable by the 

State.  

 Upon completion of  uniformly trained and/ or certification, the State can then 

properly regulate this important profession. 
 

Action petitioned for: We, the undersigned, are concerned citizens who urge our leaders to act now 

to Support HB221 HD2 requesting the Board of Dentistry (with input from 

HDA, HDHA and other dental-related entities) to adopt rules requiring 

uniformly trained and/ or certification of dental assistants by the Dental 

Assisting National Board or other State-approved certification for the 

public's safety. 
 

Printed name Signature Address Comment Date 

Shirley Chun, RDH 

Jamie Tengan, RDH 

Faye Fox, RDH 

Darlee Motosue, RDH 

scpinksky@gmail.com 

jamzan10@gmail.com 

fnf1464@gmail.com 

dkmotosue@yahoo.com 
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Printed name Signature Address Comment Date 

Audra Dennis, RDH 

Gaea Tunnissen, RDH 

Arimxay Varel, RDH 

Ariel Ita, RDH 

Shyla Fermahin, RDH 

Cynthia Taylor, RDH 

Chelsea Acob, RDH 

Lorie Calma, RDH 

Linda Kang, RDH 

Andrea Hetherington, RDH 

Susan Eladnani, RDH 

Iris Woolsey, RDH 

Crystal Egusa, RDH 

Samantha Fisher, RDH 

Kim Schneider, RDH 

Marilyn Nonaka, RDH 

Stacy Matsuyama, RDH 

Tabitha Kukahiko, RDH 

Marie Duke, RDH 

Rayann Bautista Echavez, RDH 

Anna Akaka, RDH 

Candace Kawakami, RDH 

Tori Clegg, RDH 

Melorie Yuen, RDH 

Michelle Estakaya, RDH 

Donna Christman,RDH 

Tracy Furukawa, RDH 

Caroline Kanno, RDH 

Chanda Park, RDH 

Maile Mokulehua, RDH 

Jan Migita, RDH 

Steffany Giammalvo, RDH 

oceanbreeze@gci.net 

gaea.tunnissen@gmail.com 

aavarel19@gmail.com 

ariel1214@yahoo.com 

shyla.fermahin@gmail.com 

cynktaylor@gmail.com 

cjba@hawaii.edu 

l0121376@aol.com 

lindakan@hawaii.edu 

ajh.rdh13@gmail.com 

susaneladnani@gmail.com 

igttwink@hawaii.rr.com 

cegusa@gmail.com 

samjfisher@yahoo.com 

kschneider@hawaii.rr.com 

texaninhawaii@gmail.com 

smsekioka@gmail.com 

tabitha4avon@yahoo.com 

maduke92254@gmail.com 

rayannrdh@gmail.com 

annaakaka@gmail.com 

denniskawakami@hawaii.rr.com 

tclegg09@gmail.com 

melorieyuen@gmail.com 

estamichelle@gmail.com 

dchristman76@gmail.com 

alanandtracy@hawaiiantel.net 

smile@hawaiidentaltemp.com 

chandapark@gmail.com 

41dash@gmail.com 

migitajans@gmail.com 

steffgiammalvo@gmail.com 
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Mavis Gushiken, RDH 

Shori Patten, RDH 

Jackie Sawai, RDH 

Valerie Zukeran, RDH 

Stacie Okihara, RDH 

Jaimie Yuen, RDH 

Sandy Bangert, RDH 

Natasha Fong, RDH 

Kimi Yagi, RDH 

Jessica Busby, RDH 

Samantha Boroff, RDH 

Alaina Pacheco, RDH 

Emeraude Thai, RDH 

Audra Nakamatsu, RDH 

Nahoku Keala, RDH 

Katrina Dela Cruz, RDH 

Carly Takara, RDH 

Gayle Chang, RDH 

Mikiel Lina Agoy, RDH 

Allie Jefferies, RDH 

Carolyn Nacapuy, RDH 

Elsie Santos, RDH 

Janice Blaser, RDH 

Jennifer Fajardo, RDH 

Erica Tabalba, RDH 

Nicole Florendo-Serai, RDH 

Gail Pang, RDH 

Deb Mapel, RDH 

Karen Nagamine, RDH 

Amy Tsubota-Cruz, RDH 

Brenda Yospe, RDH 

Megumi Kodama, RDH 

mavisg808@hawaii.rr.com 

shori21@aol.com 

jackiesawai@gmail.com 

theheartofbusiness@gmail.com 

skye_lar@hotmail.com 

jyuen001@hawaii.rr.com 

skirkoski@icloud.com 

fongn@hawaii.edu 

kannyagi@gmail.com 

jessica_mowder@hotmail.com 

boroff.212@osu.edu 

amprdh555@gmail.com 

amythai@msn.com 

anakamatsu@hotmail.com 

nahokukeala@gmail.com 

ktdlcr@yahoo.com 

cftakara@gmail.com 

gchang50@gmail.com 

m.linardh@gmail.com 

alliejefferiesrdh@gmail.com 

battulayan@yahoo.com 

nontoxic808@gmail.com 

alohajuice@hotmail.com 

healthysmile@yahoo.com 

etabalba@gmail.com 

localgirl521@yahoo.com 

batsnookums@yahoo.com 

dmapel@hawaii.edu 

cn1cn2605@yahoo.com 

aimsstsu@gmail.com 

byospe@hotmail.com 

megu2_4@hotmail.com 
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Yvette Like, RDH 

Mie Choe, RDH 

Diane Clements, RDH 

Theresa Brown, RDH 

Sarah Kolar, RDH 

Michelle Baniaga, RDH 

Robyn McCarthy, RDH 

Marian Manoais, RDH 

Lenora Marks, RDH 

Janet Ancheta, RDH 

Jamie Pang, RDH 

Lehua Bolton, RDH 

Dollcy Gebauer, RDH 

Joanne Takahashi, RDH 

Melinda Lau, RDH 

Lori Tamayori, RDH 

Dawn Teshima, RDH 

Raynette Kodama, RDH 

Tori Clegg, RDH 

Joycelyn Swan, RDH 

Karen Guevarra, RDH 

Joana Shin, RDH 

Noelani Greene, RDH 

Christen Coloma, RDH 

Gerraine Hignite, RDH 

Linda Chan, RDH 

C Domingo, RDH 

Raquel Hufana, RDH 

Dannyca Tolentino, RDH 

Alyssa Fujimoto, RDH 

Lindsey Barayuga, RDH 

Brittnie Suda-Molina, UHDH s 

kaiulani67@yahoo.com 

mrainbow0220@gmail.com 

clementsd002@hawaii.rr.com 

terri4brown@aol.com 

skolar.rdh@gmail.com 

michellehullrdh@hotmail.com 

mccarthyrdh@gmail.com 

dentalhygienist07@yahoo.com 

leimarks@yahoo.com 

janetancheta9@gmail.com 

Opbpep@aol.com 

lehuakaala@yahoo.com 

Dollcydonesa@yahoo.com 

jtaki808@gmail.com 

Mellau@gmail.com 

misoyucky@gmail.com 

det@hawaii.rr.com 

raynettekodama@hawaii.rr.com 

Tclegg09@gmail.com 

jwan02@hotmail.com 

joyerz@aol.com 

Joana.choy@gmail.com 

jusnoe@aol.com 

cscoloma@hawaii.edu 

gerrainehignite@gmail.com 

chan20@hawaii.edu 

cm23@hawaii.edu 

rhufanaq@hawaii.edu 

dannyca@hawaii.edu 

alyssaf2@hawaii.edu 

lmbarayu@hawaii.edu 

bsm22@hawaii.edu 
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Rob Alvin Gabriel,UHDH student 

Lauren Takai, UHDH student 

Kimi Yagi, RDH 

Kathy Oishi, RDH 

Heather Dressel, RDH 
Sierra Spruce, RDH 
Elizabeth Kelley-Miyashiro RDH 

Michele Tui, RDH 

Michelle Ah Sam, UHDH 

Tiana Tokunaga, UHDH 

Neil Guiang, UHDH student 

Judy Hiroi, UHDH student 

Janel Okamura, UHDH student 

Anna Truong, UHDH student 

Dariana Evangelista, UHDH s 

Tiara Dolores, UHDH  

Nancy Tran, UHDH 

Chasity Saniatan, UHDH 

Lisa Lee, UHDH 

Annabelle Mariano, UHDH 

Britney Querido, UHDH 

Kristine Aguon, UHDH 

Stacie Panergo, UHDH 

Treana Garcia-Perreira, UHDH 

Charanai Khuy, RDH 

Cindy Nguyen, UHDH 

Kiana Hamasaki, UHDH 

Xiaofei Mai, UHDH 

Beverly Sunshine Duyan, RDH 

Jessica Lozano, RDH 

Rachelle Cortel, RDH 

Willon Ching, RDH 

robalvin@hawaii.edu 

laurenet@hawaii.edu 

kannyagi@gmail.com 

kkhoishi@gmail.com 

heather.dressel@gmail.com 

sierraspruce@gmail.com 
memiyashiro@gmail.com 

mctui@hotmail.com 

mdahsam@hawaii.edu 

tiana8@hawaii.edu 

nguiang@hawaii.edu 

hiroijk@hawaii.edu 

janelo@hawaii.edu 

annatz5@hawaii.edu 

darianae@hawaii.edu 

tdolores@hawaii.edu 

trann@hawaii.edu 

csaniata@hawaii.edu 

lee48@hawaii.edu 

am63@hawaii.edu 

bquerido@hawaii.edu 

kaguon@hawaii.edu 

stacieat@hawaii.edu 

treana@hawaii.edu 

ckhuy@hawaii.edu 

cnguyen@hawaii.edu 

ham61236@hawaii.edu 

xmai@hawaii.edu 

bslduyan@gmail.com 

jes_lozano@yahoo.com 

rachellecortel@gmail.com 

willon@hawaii.edu 
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Dulce Cruz, RDH 

Tiare Kakazu, RDH 

Diana Santiago, RDH 

Krizia Macadangdang, RDH 

Tasha Johnson, UHDH 

April Altidor, UHDH 

Chantil Sure, UHDH 

Marcie Wong, RDH 

Tami Ryan, RDH 

Leesa Omizo, RDH 

Brianna Lee, RDH 

Traci Agena, RDH 

Winnie Rose, RDH 

Jesrelle Gascon, RDH 

Ezekiela Eugenio, RDH 

Karolina Babichenke, RDH 

Marilyn Shrive, RDH 

Lindsey Seraplon-Peralta, RDH 

Dawn Hillary Pascual, RDH 

Megan Akamine, RDH 
 

dulce.kidshine@gmail.com 

tiare.kidshine@gmail.com 

dianafs7@hawaii.edu 

kfam@hawaii.edu 

tashaj@hawaii.edu 

goldson@hawaii.edu 

chantilc@hawaii.edu 

marz656@hotmail.com  

tamiryan808@gmail.com 

konalgka@hotmail.com 

bgoto@hawaii.edu 

traciagena@gmail.com 

wbaguio@hotmail.com 

gasconj@hawaii.edu 

ezekielaeugenio@gmail.com 

babichen@hawaii.edu 

ms_romuar@msn.com 

seraplonperalta@gmail.com 

dndp@hawaii.edu 

akaminemegan@gmail.com 
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